
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

1 March 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 19 February 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
 

4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 
 

5. Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME communities and 
street name policy review task group - final report (Pages 4 - 25) 

 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

6. Approval of Croxley Business Plan (Pages 26 - 69) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Property and Regeneration 

 
Appendix, exempt under Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

8. IT Services Contract Award (Pages 70 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Head of ICT 

 
Exempt, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 
 
 

9. Letting to West Herts Hospital NHS Trust (Pages 75 - 110) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Property and Regeneration 

 
Exempt, Schedule 12A Paragraph 3 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 1 March 2021 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title: Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME 

communities and street name policy review task group - final report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with the final report and recommendations of the 

Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME communities and street 
name policy review task group.  The full report is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The report was approved by Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 4 

February 2021.  An extract of the relevant minutes is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
1.3 Cabinet is asked to consider the task group’s recommendations for approval. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 No direct risks to the council have been identified as a result of the task group’s 

recommendations. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 that Cabinet approves the task group’s recommendations: 
 
 Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME (Black, Asian and 

Minority Ethnic) communities  
 

1. Watford Borough Council should agree a corporate definition of BAME. The 
council should also assess how well the needs of other communities, not 
captured in the task group’s agreed definition of BAME, are understood and 
served. 
 

2. The council should establish an equalities forum to include representatives of 
protected characteristics, as set out in the Equality Act 2010.   

 
3. The council should develop a corporate equalities policy. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



4. The template for undertaking Equalities Impact Assessments for new council 
policies should be reviewed to reflect best practice.  
 

5. The council, in partnership with ward councillors, should encourage all 
communities to complete their Census 2021 returns and to underline the 
importance of this data in formulating future council policies.  
 

6. Councillors should maximise their community role to share public health 
messages and particularly to encourage take-up of vaccines for Covid 19 and 
promote wider health screening programmes.  

 
7. The council should provide compulsory training on equalities and 

unconscious bias for staff and members.  
 

 Street name policy review 
 

1. The council should adopt a new street naming policy for the borough which 
sets out the process for reviewing existing street names as well as naming 
new streets and buildings to reflect the rich diversity of the town. 

 
2. The council should commission Watford Museum to develop an education 

programme based around a new exhibition which explores the background 
and history of the town’s road names, including those identified as having 
negative historic links.  

 
 Further information: 
 Ishbel Morren 
 ishbel.morren@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 23 July 2020, Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed a scrutiny 

proposal to form a task group to consider the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s 
BAME communities.  The proposal also included a focus on the council’s approach 
to naming its streets.  

 
4.2  The following councillors were appointed to the task group: 
 
 Councillor Favour Ezeifedi   Chair, Councillor for Holywell Ward 

Councillor Dawn Allen-Williamson  Councillor for Callowland Ward 
Councillor Peter Jeffree   Councillor for Park Ward 
Councillor Asif Khan    Councillor for Leggatts Ward 

 Councillor Jennifer Pattinson  Councillor for Meriden Ward 

Page 5



 
4.3 An initial meeting in November 2020 agreed the terms of reference and scope
[...]
ng to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME (Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic) communities  
 

1. Watford Borough Council should agree a corporate definition of BAME. The council 

should also assess how well the needs of other communities, not captured in the 

task group’s agreed definition of BAME, are understood and served. 

 

2. The council should establish an equalities forum to include representatives of 
protected characteristics, as set out in the Equality Act 2010.   

 

3. The council should develop a corporate equalities policy. 

 

4. The template for undertaking Equalities Impact Assessments for new council policies 

should be reviewed to reflect best practice.  

 

5. The council, in partnership with ward councillors, should encourage all communities 

to complete their Census 2021 returns and to underline the importance of this data 

in formulating future council policies.  

 

6. Councillors should maximise their community role to share public health messages 

and particularly to encourage take-up of vaccines for Covid 19 and promote wider 

health screening programmes.  

 

7. The council should provide compulsory training on equalities and unconscious bias 

for staff and members.  

 
Street name policy review 
 

1. The council should adopt a new street naming policy for the borough which sets out 
the process for reviewing existing street names as well as naming new streets and 
buildings to reflect the rich diversity of the town. 

 
2. The council should commission Watford Museum to develop an education 

programme based around a new exhibition which explores the background and 
history of the town’s road names, including those identified as having negative 
historic links.  

  

Page 10



5 
 

Background to the task group 
 
Early in the Covid 19 pandemic it became clear that the virus has disproportionately 
impacted Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities.  Some were hit particularly 
hard.  The Public Healt
[...]
torical 
links and considered the most appropriate way forward.  
 
Additional research work was carried out by Democratic Services to inform the task group’s 
work and to produce this report 
 
A list of the witnesses who provided evidence to the task group is listed on page 3 and a 
bibliography is provided at the end of this report. 
  

Page 13



8 
 

 
Recommendations and comments 
 
Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME communities  
 
1. Watford Borough Council should agree a corporate definition of BAME. The council 

should also assess how well the needs of other communities, not captured in the 
task group’s agreed definition of BAME, are understood and served. 
The task group acknowledges that Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) could be 
defined in a number of ways. For the purposes of this review, the task group’s 
agreed definition encompasses all ethnic groups except White ethnic groups i.e., all 
Mixed, Asian, Black and Other (non-white) ethnicities. This definition seeks to reflect 
the unequal impact of Covid 19 on certain communities as set out in the Public 
Health England report of June 2020 which provided impetus to this scrutiny review. 
 
Scrutiny members noted that the term ‘BAME’ is not used or welcomed by all 
communities, some of whom prefer to be identified more precisely e.g., as Tamil or 
Pakistani. BAME can also include people who would classify themselves under ‘other 
White’.  As such, BAME people can therefore include: Arabs, Asian or Asian British 
people, Black (African/African Caribbean) or Black British people, Chinese people, 
People of mixed heritage, Roma, Gypsies and Travellers, first peoples of America and 
Australia (Aboriginal), ‘other White’ e.g. White Irish, Australian, French, Polish etc. It 
is noteworthy that the ONS population estimate 2016 by ethnicity demonstrates that 
12% of Watford’s population was categorised as ‘Other White’.  
 
Against this background, the task group considers that it is important for the council 
to agree a corporate definition. This should reflect Watford’s diverse community, 
including Other White minorities, aside from White British, who also have specific 
concerns and with whom the council should engage and consult on policies and 
recommendations addressing equality, diversity and unconscious bias going forward. 
 

2. The council should establish an equalities forum to include representatives of 
protected characteristics, as set out in the Equality Act 2010. 
Task group members consider that a council-led equalities forum should be 
established to provide regular engagement on a range of equalities issues. To 
underline its importance, it is hoped that the forum will be chaired by the elected 
Mayor and will include representation from local councillors.   
 
Whilst the scrutiny task group’s remit focussed on issues affecting BAME residents 
(as set out previously), mindful of the council’s responsibilities under the Equality Act 
2010, members are keen to broaden membership of the new equalities forum. This 
would enable comprehensive representation of protected characteristics in 
discussions drawing on Watford’s diverse community and faith groups. The 
protected characteristics set out in the Equality Act are: age, gender reassignment, 
being married or in a civil partnership, being pregnant or on maternity leave, 
disability, race including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin, religion or 
belief, sex, and sexual orientation. 

Page 14



9 
 

 
Having heard from witnesses who worked with young people, the task group was 
particularly keen to include them in such discussions. During the course of the 
review, a number of witnesses considered that opportunities to participate in 
ongoing discussions with the council would be a valuable way to address specific 
issues faced. Convening this forum would also be a positive way to encourage 
participation in policy making and review from Watford’s different communities.  
 

3. The council should develop a corporate equalities policy.   
In accordance with the Equality Act 2010, Watford Borough Council has an agreed 
policy statement on equalities and diversity which is published on the council’s 
website.4 
 
Although recognising that there is no requirement under this Act for the council to 
adopt a formal equalities policy, the task group considers that work should be 
undertaken by the end of 2021 to develop the statement into a corporate policy 
which should be both Coronavirus Act 2020 and Care Act 2014 compliant.   
 
It is further suggested that there should be opportunities for representatives of 
protected characteristics, potentially from the proposed equalities forum, to input 
the work undertaken to develop this policy. 

 
4. The template for undertaking Equalities Impact Assessments for new council 

policies should be reviewed to reflect best practice.  
The council’s current template for undertaking Equalities Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
was last reviewed in 2017, at which time training was provided for officers.  Watford 
Borough Council requires an EIA to be undertaken for any new or updated policy or 
strategy at the same time as the decision is being taken. This is already a higher 
standard than is required in legislation, which is welcomed by the task group.  
 
Task group members learnt that EIAs are often undertaken as a group to provide 
additional challenge as well as support for the officers responsible for the 
assessment. Officers are encouraged to consider the positive impacts of new or 
updated policies and how these can be delivered. Task group members emphasise 
the importance of the council ensuring that the external impacts of its policies as a 
service provider are assessed alongside the internal impacts as an employer. This 
internal perspective should ensure that reasonable adaptations are made e.g., in 
human resources policies for employees. 
 
It is suggested that the current EIA template should be reviewed and re-issued. In 
addition, renewed training should be provided to meet with changes to staff policies 
and strategic roles in the council.  
 
As part of their strategic role, councillors are regularly required to review and 
scrutinise EIAs accompanying new policy proposals. The task group suggests that 

                                            
4 https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20016/the_council/701/equalities/2  

Page 15

https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20016/the_council/701/equalities/2


10 
 

members should also be offered training to develop their understanding of how EIAs 
should be interpreted. 
 

5. The council, in partnership with ward councillors, should encourage all 
communities to complete their Census 2021 returns and to underline the 
importance of this data in formulating future council policies.  
The Office for National Statistics (ONS) will be undertaking a census of all people and 
households in the UK in England and Wales on Sunday 21 March 2021. Separate 
arrangements are in place for Scotland and Northern Ireland. The data provided is 
crucial to assisting the council in determining effective policy development and 
service provision for local residents and businesses over the next decade. The data is 
used as a basis for formulating the EIAs discussed above.  
 
Although completing the census is compulsory, it is recognised that some people 
have concerns about submitting data because they fear being highlighted. The 
census has a vital role to play in capturing new and less well-established 
communities and by not providing a census return, people risk being left out and, 
therefore, unrepresented.   
 
Ward councillors have an important part to play in dispelling misconceptions around 
the purpose and use of the data provided and should use their community ties to 
encourage people to complete the census. Crucially, councillors should stress that 
there is no link between the census and other data sets. The council’s 
communications team could assist councillors by putting together some wording to 
help with this work. 

  
 Following the publication of the latest census data, task group members suggest that 

the council’s Geographic Information System officers should map local deprivation 
levels against ethnicity data to help inform policy setting in the future.  
 

6. Councillors should maximise their community role to share public health messages 
and particularly to encourage take-up of vaccines for Covid 19 and promote wider 
health screening programmes.  
During the pandemic, the council’s communications team has produced a regular 
flow of targeted messages to residents, businesses and community groups to 
promote awareness and understanding. This has involved not only distilling changes 
to government rules and their applicability to the council’s services, but also 
highlighting the support available to local residents and businesses in the form of 
voluntary services and financial grants. It is important to continue to ensure that 
messaging goes out in a variety of media and modes of delivery in ways that are 
accessible to residents across Watford’s diverse communities and across all age 
groups. The pace of change has been considerable and it remains important to 
provide clarity and focus in a challenging and fast-moving environment.   
 
Councillors too have a strategic role to play in publicising and disseminating 
information to residents and businesses. They are in a unique position to identify 

Page 16



11 
 

specific groups and individuals in their wards who may require assistance in 
interpreting and understanding the myriad of information in circulation.   
 
Covid 19 has demonstrated the importance of public health messaging and there is a 
particular opportunity for councillors in the immediate term to promote the uptake 
of Covid 19 vaccinations and counter any misleading information around them. 
Looking ahead, there is a longer-term role for councillors to promote health 
screening programmes which seek to promote the long term health of our local 
community. 
 

7. The council should provide compulsory training on equalities and unconscious bias 
for staff and members.  
Task group members welcomed the input of a range of representatives from local 
BAME communities and voluntary sector organisations to provide a detailed 
understanding of the lived experiences of Covid 19. As well as exploring cultural 
differences between communities, witnesses talked about issues around equalities 
and unconscious bias and the importance they have for individuals and communities.  
 
It is suggested that regular and mandatory training should be provided for all staff 
and members on these issues. The task group believes such training would have a 
positive impact on the way the council serves its communities. This training should 
be renewed at least every two years.  
 

Street name policy review 
 

1. The council should adopt a new street naming policy for the borough which sets 
out the process for reviewing existing street names as well as naming new streets 
and buildings to reflect the rich diversity of the town. 
Although the council currently uses a guidance document for naming the town’s 
streets, this has not been developed into a comprehensive policy.  Task group 
members are keen that a formal policy be adopted by the council covering the 
naming of streets and buildings as well as providing a mechanism for reviewing 
existing street names.  It is noted that a draft document is currently on circulation 
and this should form the basis of a final policy to be adopted by Cabinet in the 
course of 2021. 
 
There are a number of ideas for future street names to recognise individuals, 
including those from BAME backgrounds, who have enriched and made a positive 
contribution to the town. Watford Museum, which has considerable expertise and 
knowledge of local history, should be the curator of this list to ensure it reflects the 
town and its communities. It is proposed that suggestions for additions to the list of 
people to be recognised could be made directly to the Museum.  

  
2. The council should commission Watford Museum to develop an education 

programme based around a new exhibition which explores the background and 
history of the town’s road names, including those identified as having negative 
historic links.   

Page 17



12 
 

Education and understanding of the town’s history and its people is important. It is 
suggested that the Watford Museum should lead on developing an exhibition 
exploring the background and history of the town’s diversity including an 
explanation of certain road names. This could include an online offering. It is 
acknowledged that planned changes in the provision of the museum and heritage 
service could provide an opportunity to afford the prominence that this exhibition 
merits. Children and young people could be a key audience for the exhibition and the 
museum might explore working with Herts for Learning to devise a resource pack to 
be promoted to local schools. This would help to develop understanding of 
Watford’s history among children and young people. It is recognised that a number 
of local groups and councillors could have valuable contributions to this piece of 
work and the task group would welcome their input and engagement with this 
project. Visitors to the exhibition should be afforded an opportunity to suggest 
future street names drawing on the resources they have seen.  
 
Having had consideration of the street naming motion to Full Council, the task group 
acknowledged that whilst it was important to explore the provenance and 
appropriateness of some street names, residents and businesses would incur costs 
should changes be proposed.  It was also recognised that local businesses had been 
significantly impacted by the ongoing pandemic.  
 
The proposed new street naming policy should ensu
[...]
he 
performance 
expectations  

Adopt a Business 
Plan for each 
financial year 

Treat 4 

No Business 
Plan is 
developed 
and 
approved 

Authority for 
entering into leases, 
and other lease 
events will be 
brought back to 
Cabinet on a 
frequent basis, 
leading to possible 
abortive deals  

Adopt a Business 
Plan for each 
financial year 

Treat 4 

The market 
moves 
significantly 
within year 
and the Plan 
is no longer 
relevant 

The forecasts in the 
model will no longer 
be 
relevant/realisable. 

Monitor, through 
the quarterly PIB 
reports the 
performance of the 
Park against the 
adopted Plan 

Treat 8 

Page 27



 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to: 
3.2 Approve the Business Plan for 2021/2022 as produced by LSHIM, and more 

particularly as attached at Appendix 1. 
3.3 Approve the delegations to the Head of Regeneration & Property as outlined in 

Appendix 1 and as further detailed in the report below.   
 
 Further information: 
 Peter Hall 
 peter.hall@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
 Performance 
4.1 Whilst full details of the income performance is contained within the Part B 

Appendix, it is relevant to note the following achievements. 
 
4.2 The projected headline rental levels assumed at the time of purchase have been 

met to date where a lease event (new letting, lease renewal or rent review) has 
occurred.   

 

4.3 The completion of Building 1 comprising 85,000 sq ft is set for March 2021, a month 
ahead of schedule, despite Covid and the national lockdowns. 

 

4.4 It is anticipated that some occupiers will vacate due to lease expiries or breaks and a 
further programme of refurbishment of vacant units will be required. However, the 
refurbishments authorised by Cabinet in November 2020 will ensure that an 
appropriate level and variety of suites/floors will be completed as a phase 1 in the 
first half of 2021 to ensure product availability. 

 
 Del
[...]
t no 

Equality Impact Assessment is required.  
 
 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 The modelling is being undertaken by existing team members within Finance with 

support and training from external advisors and surveying support from within the 
Regeneration & Property team. No additional staffing is required as a result of 
adopting the Business Plan or the use of the model in order to assess the 
performance of the Plan. 

 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation issues arising 

Page 29



 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety/crime and disorder issues arising 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 The Business Plan, by identifying refurbishment and other work necessary to 

prepare buildings for reletting, will take into account the requirements of building 
regulations prevailing at the time and any relevant works of repair will consider 
appropriate energy efficiency measures.  

 
Appendices 
 

 Part B Appendix 1 – Croxley Park Business Plan – 2021.  
 

Background papers 
 

 Acquisition of Leasehold Interest in Croxley Business Park – Extraordinary Council, 
January 23 2019 Council Report. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME communities and street name policy review task group - final report
	Appendix 1 Final Report
	Appendix 2 Extract from O&S minutes 04 02 21

	6 Approval of Croxley Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

1 March 2021 
 

Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 
T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors N Bell, A Dychton and F Ezeifedi 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Group Head of Transformation 
Group Head of Place Shaping 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation 
Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 
Head of ICT 
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the virtual Cabinet meeting.  He introduced 
the councillors and officers present.  He advised that at the end of each item he 
would ask each member of Cabinet how they wished to vote. 
 

76   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

77   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

78   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 were agreed.  It was noted 
that the minutes would be signed once officers and members were able to 
return to the Town Hall. 
 
 



 
2 

79   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as printed. 
 

80   Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME communities 
and street name policy review task group - final report  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer and the task 
group’s final report. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Ezeifedi to introduce the task group’s report.   She 
explained that the task group had been set up following two motions that had 
been agreed at Council last year.  The task group members had met various 
witnesses, including from the voluntary sector, community groups and officers 
from the county and borough councils.  It had been a robust process and the task 
group’s recommendations had been presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Ezeifedi explained each of the recommendations and the reasons that 
had been included in the final report.  In addition she noted that there had been 
some discussion about the impact of overcrowding and multi-generational 
houses and their difficulties in self-isolating within the home.  She appreciated 
that this was a challenging situation but felt it needed further investigation to try 
to find a solution.   
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Collett, Portfolio Holder for Community to respond 
to the task group’s report.   
 
Councillor Collett acknowledged that the Covid-19 pandemic had had a serious 
impact on the Black and Asian communities.  The county council was reviewing 
the Public Health England report into this matter.  She noted the 
recommendations and spoke about each one.  The recommendations supported 
the council’s Road to Renewal plan.  She thanked all members of the task group 
for their work, the Democratic Services Officers and the local community who 
had participated in the review.   
 
Councillor Bell thanked Councillor Ezeifedi for her skilful chairing.  All members 
had worked well together.  He encouraged Cabinet to adopt the task group’s 
recommendations.  
 
Councillor Watkin thanked the task group for their report.  The review of internal 
policies would build on the council’s strengths and it was appropriate for them to 
be reviewed. 
 



 
3 

The Mayor noted that the street naming section had generated interest.  He 
acknowledged the recommendation that future names should reflect the 
diversity of the town.  He advised that currently the council did not have any 
plans to change any street names.  Any new policy that was drawn up would 
ensure the involvement of residents and businesses. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Cabinet approves the task group’s recommendations 
  
Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME (Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic) communities  
 
1. Watford Borough Council should agree a corporate definition of BAME. 

The council should also assess how well the needs of other communities, 
not captured in the task group’s agreed definition of BAME, are 
understood and served. 
 

2. The council should establish an equalities forum to include 
representatives of protected characteristics, as set out in the Equality Act 
2010.   

 
3. The council should develop a corporate equalities policy. 

 
4. The template for undertaking Equalities Impact Assessments for new 

council policies should be reviewed to reflect best practice.  
 

5. The council, in partnership with ward councillors, should encourage all 
communities to complete their Census 2021 returns and to underline the 
importance of this data in formulating future council policies.  
 

6. Councillors should maximise their community role to share public health 
messages and particularly to encourage take-up of vaccines for Covid 19 
and promote wider health screening programmes.  

 
7. The council should provide compulsory training on equalities and 

unconscious bias for staff and members.  
 
Street name policy review 
 
1. The council should adopt a new street naming policy for the borough 

which sets out the process for reviewing existing street names as well as 
naming new streets and buildings to reflect the rich diversity of the town. 

 



 
4 

2. The council should commission Watford Museum to develop an education 
programme based around a new exhibition which explores the 
background and history of the town’s road names, including those 
identified as having negative historic links. 

 
81   Approval of Croxley Business Plan  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 
including an initial Business Plan for the 2021/2022 financial year. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Johnson to introduce the report.  Councillor 
Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Property and Housing, noted that the Croxley 
Business Park had been a regular feature at Cabinet over the last few months.  
The business plan was looking towards next year and beyond.  The plan would be 
renewed annually.  He highlighted some of its key points.   
 
The Interim Head of Regeneration and Property further explained the plan and 
information about the Park since the council had acquired it.  The report also 
asked Cabinet to approve the recommended delegations to enable matters to be 
agreed within the parameters set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Sharpe, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development, said the 
work was very impressive.  It had been a big decision for the council to make the 
large investment.  The plan helped to ensure the Park would be able to adapt 
and evolve enabling it to remain a desirable location.   
 
Councillor Bell agreed that the whole council had made an important decision 
investing in the business park.  He hoped that scrutiny would have the 
opportunity to monitor the scheme and financial aspects over the coming years. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That Cabinet approves the Business Plan for 2021/2022 as produces by 

LSHIM and attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
2. That Cabinet approves the delegations to the Head of Regeneration and 

Property as outlined in Appendix 1 and detailed in the report. 
 

82   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as it is 



 
5 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated in terms of Schedule 12A. 
 

83   IT Services Contract Award  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of ICT setting out details of the 
procurement process for the IT Services Contract Award and details of the 
bidders. 
 
Councillor Watkin, the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Customer Services, 
introduced the report. 
 
Members considered the officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Cabinet agrees to award the contract for IT services to the officer’s 
recommended provider from 1 July 2021 for a period of four years, with the 
option to extend for a further year. 
 

84   Letting to West Herts Hospital NHS Trust  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 
setting out details of a lease to the West Herts Hospital NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Johnson introduced the report.  The Group Head of Place Shaping 
provided additional information. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That Cabinet agrees to the entering into an agreement for lease and 

subsequent lease with West Herts Hospital NHS Trust having had regard 
to the advice set out in the report. 

 
2. That Cabinet agrees to the entering into a sublease from WHHT on the 

terms detailed in the report. 
 
3. That Cabinet agrees to the entering into a Deed of Guarantee, Service 

Charge Deed, Council Access Licence, Memorandum of Understanding and 
a Deed of Variation to the Watford Health Campus Development 
Agreement together with all associated documentation necessary to 
facilitate the development and completion of the property. 



 
6 

 
4. That Cabinet delegates to the Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 

in consultation with the Group Head of Democracy and Governance the 
approval of the final terms of the agreement for lease, lease, sub-lease, 
the Deed of Variation, Memorandum of Understanding and the 
Guarantee. 

 
5. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Group Head of Place, in 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Property and Housing to agree to any revised terms for the lease and 
sublease. 

 
6. That Cabinet agrees that until an acceptable lease variation has been 

documented as set out in 5 above, the council will not enter into any 
further land transactions with WHHT.  

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


